

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL,
Representative JERROLD NADLER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States of America,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-1154 (EGS)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF THE COURT'S SEPTEMBER 28, 2018
ORDER PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B)**

Elizabeth B. Wydra (DC Bar No. 483298)

Brianne J. Gorod (DC Bar No. 982075)

Brian R. Frazelle (DC Bar No. 1014116)

CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY

CENTER

1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. An Immediate Appeal Would Not Advance the Ultimate Termination of this Litigation but Rather Would Delay It.	6
B. The President Has Not Demonstrated that the Other Requirements for Allowing an Interlocutory Appeal Are Satisfied.	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. Sprint Comms. Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2003)	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Assocs.</i> , 2014 WL 12644263 (D.D.C. July 30, 2014)	11
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 237 (D.D.C. 1992)	8
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of the District of Columbia</i> , 819 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Trump</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018)	2
<i>Educ. Assistance Found. v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 12780253 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2014)	7, 11
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord.</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	4
<i>First Am. Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1107 (D.D.C. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Graham v. Mukasey</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2009)	5
<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.D.C. 1999)	6
<i>Howard v. Office of Chief Admin. Officer of U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2012)	10
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 673936 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2000)	5, 6, 8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2002)	5, 9, 11, 12
<i>Kennedy v. District of Columbia</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015)	5
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	1, 4
<i>Nat'l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009)	1, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Palmieri v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 13679956 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2015).....	11
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017)	5
<i>Sai v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2015)	5
<i>Singh v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 99, (D.D.C. 2005)	8
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	4, 5
<i>Tolson v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Trout v. Garrett</i> , 891 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	4
<i>United States v. 803 Capitol St.</i> , 2007 WL 1232188 (D.D.C. Apr. 26, 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	1, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1514215 (D.D.C. June 25, 2004)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Hollander v. Clay</i> , 420 F. Supp. 853 (D.D.C. 1976)	12
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 13699275 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2015)	6, 8, 9
<i>Wash. Tennis & Educ. Found., Inc. v. Clark Nexsen, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2018)	8, 9
 <u>Legislative Materials</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Bernard Condon et al., ‘ <i>I Love the Saudis</i> ’: <i>Trump Business Ties to Kingdom Run Deep</i> , AP News (Oct. 12, 2018)	15
David A. Fahrenthold & Jonathan O’Connell, ‘ <i>I Like Them Very Much</i> .’ <i>Trump Has Long-Standing Business Ties with Saudis, Who Have Boosted His Hotels Since He Took Office</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 11, 2018)	15
16 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3930 (3d ed.)	10, 11
